
PLANNING AND BUILDING 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 3 AUGUST, 2015

A MEETING of the PLANNING AND BUILDING STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, 

NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS TD6 0SA on MONDAY, 3 AUGUST, 2015 at 10.00 AM

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

27 July 2015

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest. 

4. Minute. (Pages 1 - 10)

Minute of Meeting of 29 June 2015 to be approved and signed by the Chairman.  (Copy 
attached.) 

5. Draft Supplementary Guidance: Glentress Masterplan (Pages 11 - 178)

Consider report by Service Director of Regulatory Services.  (Copy attached.)
6. Applications. 

Consider the following application for planning permission:-
(a)  Erection of Three Dwellinghouses - 15/00531/FUL (Pages 179 - 188)

Erection of Three Dwellinghouses (change of house type to previously 
approved 11/00983/AMC, Land South West of Carnethy, Medwyn Road, 
West Linton – 15/00531/FUL.   (Copy attached.)

(b)  Wind Farm Comprising 14 Wind Turbines - 15/00020/S36 (Pages 189 - 210)
Wind Farm Comprising 14 Wind Turbines, Substation, Control Room, Two 
Temporary Compounds, Access Tracks, Four Borrow Pits and Metereological 
Mast, Land at Whitelaw Brae 3km South of Tweedsmuir and West of Fruid 
Reservoir – 15/00020/S36. (Copy attached.) 

7. Appeals and Reviews. (Pages 211 - 214)

Consider report by Service Director Regulatory Services.  (Copy attached.) 

Public Document Pack



8. Any Other Items Previously Circulated. 

9. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent. 

10. Item Likely To Be Taken In Private 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be approved:-

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 7A to the aforementioned Act.”

11. Minute (Pages 215 - 216)

Private Minute of Meeting of 29 June 2015 to be approved and signed by the Chairman.  
(Copy attached.)

NOTE
Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any item 
of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the Minute 
of the meeting.

Members are reminded that any decisions taken by the Planning and Building Standards 
Committee are quasi judicial in nature. Legislation , case law and the Councillors Code of 
Conduct  require  that Members :
 Need to ensure a fair proper hearing 
 Must avoid any impression of bias in relation to the statutory decision making process
 Must take no account of irrelevant matters
 Must not prejudge an application, 
 Must not formulate a final view on an application until all available information is to 

hand and has been duly considered at the relevant meeting
 Must avoid any occasion for suspicion and any appearance of improper conduct
 Must not come with a pre prepared statement which already has a conclusion

Membership of Committee:- Councillors R Smith (Chairman), J Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
M Ballantyne, D Moffat, I Gillespie, J Campbell, J A Fullarton, S Mountford and B White

Please direct any enquiries to Kathleen Mason  01835 826772
kmason@scotborders.gov.uk 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PLANNING AND BUILDING STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the PLANNING AND 
BUILDING STANDARDS COMMITTEE held 
in Scottish Borders Council, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells TD6 
0SA on Monday, 29th June, 2015 at 10.00 
am

Present:- Councillors R Smith (Chairman), J Brown (Vice-Chairman), M Ballantyne, 
D Moffat, I Gillespie, J A Fullarton, S Mountford and B White.

Apologies:- Councillors J Campbell

In Attendance:- Development Standards Manager, Major Applications, Review and 
Enforcement Manager, Principal Roads Planning Officer, Principal Planning 
Officer, Solicitor (G. Nelson),  Democratic Services Team Leader, Democratic 
Services Officer (F Henderson). 

MINUTE
1. There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 1 June 2015.

   DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

MEMBER
Councillor Ballantyne joined the meeting during consideration of the following item of business.

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE: WASTE MANAGEMENT 
2. There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services which 

proposed the approval of Draft Supplementary Guidance on Waste Management.  Once 
approved, the Guidance would become a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications.  The report explained that the Scottish Government’s Zero Waste Plan (ZWP) for 
Scotland set out the Government’s vision for a zero waste society where all types of waste were 
dealt with, regardless of their type and source, and contained a range of targets.  To help meet 
these targets, it was essential for Scottish Borders Council and its partners to engage with 
developers as early as possible in the planning application process to encourage the reduction, 
reuse and recycling of as much waste as possible.  The aim of the new Supplementary Guidance 
was to support the effective implementation of the Scottish Borders Council Consolidated Local 
Plan 2011 Policies PMD1–Sustainability, PMD2-Quality Standards and IS10-Waste Management 
Facilities and was primarily intended for use by developers, consultants and applicants seeking 
advice on the incorporation of waste management facilities into new developments.  The 
guidance would apply to all new developments where additional residential and commercial 
waste management was required and set out the requirements that must be taken into 
consideration at the planning application stage for waste management in all new development.  
The guidance formed part of a suite of policies and supplementary guidance which must be taken 
into consideration during the planning application process, and in particular, must be read in 
conjunction with other Local Plan Policies and guidance that encouraged good place making and 
design.  It was proposed that the Draft Supplementary Guidance be subject to public consultation 
for a period of 12 weeks, following which, it was intended that if substantive comments were 
received a report would be brought back to the Planning and Building Standards Committee to 
seek final agreement.  Mr C Johnston, Principal Planning Officer was present at the meeting to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



answer Members questions and the Chairman thanked Mr Johnstone and Karen Niven for their 
excellent work on the guidance.

 
DECISION 
AGREED to:-

(a) approve the use of the document as a Draft Supplementary
Guidance on Waste Management to be used as a basis for public consultation; and 

(b) Delegate the approval of the document to the Service Director of Regulatory  
     Services as Supplementary Guidance if there are no substantive comments arising 
     from the public consultation.

APPLICATIONS
3. There had been circulated copies of reports by the Service Director Regulatory Services on 

applications for planning permission requiring consideration by the Committee. 

Adjournment
The meeting adjourned at 1.35 p.m. prior to consideration of application 15/00432/FUL and 
reconvened at 2p.m. 

DECISION
   DEALT with the applications as detailed in Appendix I to this Minute.

PLANNING PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 2014/15
4. There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services which 

proposed that members grant delegated authority to enable the preparation of the full version of 
the Planning Performance Framework 2014/15 for submission to Scottish Ministers by 31 July 
205.  The report explained that the Planning Performance Framework (PPF) provided a 
comprehensive and co-ordinated approach to performance assessment across all 34 Local 
Planning Authorities and 4 Strategic Development Planning Authorities in Scotland.  It provided a 
mechanism to benchmark performance and to demonstrate the achievements and success of the 
Planning Service, what steps were taken to improve the service delivery and sharing good 
practice.  The Scottish Government had brought forward the date the PPF must be submitted by 
3 months to 31 July and it had proven difficult to gather all the required information and statistics 
to enable the finalised report to be compiled and presented to Committee within that timescale.  It 
was proposed to feature a number of case studies in the PPF relating to service delivery and 
improvement which included the Kelso THI project (which had been short listed for a Quality in 
Planning Award); Development Management Improvement Plan Implementation - Internal 
Consultation; Development Management Improvement Plan Implementation - Traffic Light 
Management System; High Quality Development on the Ground - Development   Management – 
Negotiated Improvements and Local View Fusion.

DECISION
AGREED to grant delegated powers to the Service Director Regulatory Services and the 
Chairman of the Planning and Building Standards Committee to finalise the production of 
the Planning Performance Framework 2014/15 for submission to Scottish Ministers by 31 
July 2015.

APPEALS AND REVIEWS
5. There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services on 

Appeals to the Scottish Ministers and Local Reviews.

DECISION
NOTED that:-

(a) there remained two appeals outstanding in respect of: 
 Land West of Kingledores Farm (Glenkerie), Broughton, BiggarPage 2



 Land South East of Halmyre Mains Farmhouse (Hag Law), Romanno Bridge 

(b) review requests had been received in respect of the following:-

(i) Erection of 12 holiday cabins, office/laundry block and associated works on 
Land South West of Milldown Farmhouse, Coldingham – 13/00401/FUL; 

  
(ii) Erection of dwellinghouse and detached garage on Land West of 3 

Nethermains Cottage, Duns – 14/00934/FUL.

(c) the Local Review Body had overturned the Appointed Officers decision (subject to 
conditions) as follows:-

(i) to refuse the Erection of veterinary practice building Land South East of Paul 
Burton Warehouse, (Plot 8) Pinnaclehill Industrial Estate, Kelso – 
14/01342/FUL;

(ii) to refuse Part change of use to form dental surgery suite at 3 Cherry Court, 
Cavalry Park, Peebles – 15/00275/FUL

(d) The Local Review Body varied the Appointed Officers decision (Condition    
 removed) in respect of the Erection of boundary fence and garden shed  
 (retrospective), 1 Old Mill Cottages, West Linton – 15/00111/FUL

PRIVATE BUSINESS
6.    DECISION

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the 
public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in the Appendix to 
this Minute on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the aforementioned Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

Roof Repairs at Bank House, St Boswells 
1. The Committee considered a report which sought authority to carry out roof repairs at Bank 

House, St Boswells.

Dry Rot at 65,72,74 and 75 Halliburton Place, Galashiels 
2. The Committee considered a report which sought authority to rectify dry rot defects at 65, 72 

and 74, 74 Halliburton Place, Galashiels.

The meeting concluded at 3.10 p.m. 

Page 3



APPENDIX

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 

Reference Nature of Development Location
13/00789/FUL Wind farm development comprising of 9 wind 

turbines and associated 
infrastructure/buildings/access (further 
revised scheme - tip heights of Turbines 1, 2 
and 4 reduced to 110m - all others to remain 
at 125m)  

Land North East and North 
West of Farmhouse Braidlie, 
Nr Hermitage, Hawick – Windy 
Edge
[...]
SE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report seeks agreement for the Draft Supplementary 
Guidance: Glentress Masterplan (in Appendix A) to be used as a 
basis for public consultation for a period of 12 weeks.

1.2 The purpose of the Supplementary Guidance (SG) is to guide the future 
sustainable development of the Glentress forest visitor attraction located 
in the Tweed valley between Peebles and Innerleithen.  The Masterplan 
presents a strategic context for this part of the valley and sets out 
proposals for development to enhance the visitor attraction through a 
master planning approach.  The Masterplan includes indicative proposals 
for an enhanced centre, a new site or cabins and parking.  The SG has 
been developed in partnership with Forest Enterprise Scotland (FES) and 
is set out in Appendix A.

1.3 It is proposed that the Draft SG is subject to public consultation for a 
period of 12 weeks.  Following consultation, it is intended that a report 
will be brought back to Planning and Building Standards committee to 
seek final agreement.  

1.4 A new Local Development Plan is in the process of being adopted; as a 
result the Glentress Masterplan will initially be Supplementary Planning 
Guidance in determination of planning applications.  Once the Local 
Development Plan is adopted the Masterplan will be formal 
Supplementary Guidance and part of the Local Development Plan.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Planning and Building Standards 
Committee:

a) approves the Draft Supplementary Guidance: Glentress 
Masterplan as a basis for public consultation.

b) notes the Environmental Report as set out in Appendix B.

c) agrees to receive a further report following consultation for 
formal agreement of the guidance.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Planning & Building Standards Committee – 3 August 2015                                                                                   2 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Glentress Forest is one of eight forests within the Tweed Vall
[...]
of 12 weeks.  Following consultation, it is intended that if 
substantive comments are received a report will be brought back to 
Planning and Building Standards committee to seek final agreement.  

4.6 An Environmental Report (Appendix B) has been prepared alongside the 
Draft SG and an Equalities Impact Assessment has also been undertaken.

4.7 A new Local Development Plan is in the process of being adopted; as a 
result the Glentress Masterplan will initially be Supplementary Planning 
Guidance in determination of planning applications as a part of the 
Consolidated Local Plan.  Once the Local Development Plan is adopted the 
Masterplan will be formal Supplementary Guidance and part of the Local 
Development Plan.

5 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial
There are no substantive cost implications arising for the Council.  There 
is budget to cover the necessary consultation elements.

5.2 Risk and Mitigations
The key risks are considered to be:

Risk of not providing guidance

(i) The lack of guidance would cause uncertainty to the developers and 
the public and be a barrier to effective decision making by the 
Council. This could result in an ad hoc and inconsistent decision 
making with the policies in the Local Plan not being taken fully into 
account.

(ii) Failure to produce the SG would reflect badly on the Council’s 
commitment to improve the design of new development through a 
placemaking approach.

(iii) It is considered that the failure to approve the Draft SG for public 
consultation would have resource impacts in the Development 
Management Section, potentially resulting in delays processing 
planning applications.  In addition, it may ultimately have both a 
negative impact on the development and on the thorough 
assessment of the environmental impact of development.

Page 13



Planning & Building Standards Committee – 3 August 2015                                                                                   4 

Risk of providing guidance

There are no
[...]
P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



A ppendixB :Environm entalReport

Page 65



1

Draft Supplementary Guidance
Glentress Masterplan

Strategic Environmental Assessment: Environmental Report

July 2015

Page 66



2

Contents

Non-technical Summary 3

1 Introduction 14

Purpose of this Environmental Report and Key Facts 14

SEA Activities to date 15

2 Context 17

Outline and Objectives of the Draft Supplementary Guidance:

Glentress Masterplan 17

Environmental Perspectives and SEA Objectives 18

Current State of the Environment 19

Environmental Factors 20

Likely Evolution of the Environment without the Glentress Masterplan 22

3 Assessment of Environmental Effects and Measures for Mitigation 22

Alternatives Considered 22

Assessment Methods 23

Spatial Assessment 23

Matrix Assessment 24

Assessment Results of Glentress Masterplan 24

Summary of Findings 25

Monitoring 33

4 Next Steps 34

Appendix 1: Draft Supplementary Guidance: Glentress Masterplan

Appendix 2: Relevant Plans, Programmes and Strategies

Appendix 3: Consultation Authorities Scoping Responses

Appendix 4: SEA Baseline Data – Glentress Masterplan

Appendix 5: Environmental Assessment

Page 67



3

Non-technical Summary

Glentress Masterplan and the SEA Process
i Scottish Borders Council in association with the Forest Enterprise Scotland has prepared

the Draft Supplementary Guidance: Glentress Masterplan, which is currently out for

Public Consultation for a period of 12 weeks from XX August 2015 to XX November

2015.

ii A Strategic Environmental Assessment is a statutory protective measure to ensure that

the full environmental implications of any plan or programme are identified, assessed,

mitigated, monitored and communicated to decision-makers and the public with

opportunities for their involvement. In Scotland the SEA is required under the terms of

the Environm e nta lAsse ssm e nt(Sc otla nd ) Ac t2005.

iii The Glentress Masterplan has undergone two stages of exam
[...]
ssment process and

these are set out in Table 7. Table 8 also sets out the measures envisaged to prevent,
reduce and as fully as possible offset any significant adverse effects on the environment
of implementing the Masterplan.

Page 72



8

Table 7: Mitigation Measures identified by the SEA and Implemented into the

Masterplan

SEA Topic Mitigation Measure

Air The Masterplan confirms the need for bus/coach parking, bus

turning and passenger drop-off point.

Biodiversity, Flora and Fauna Additional Guidance has been incorporated in to the

Masterplan, this guidance includes requirements on

proposed landscape design which will be necessary to be

taken on board in any subsequent application.

In addition, to assist in minimisation of soil disturbance from

the potential new cabin development, the additional guidance

now included requires any new cabin development uses a

‘floating’ floor construction method supported by piles. This

is to limit the ground works and excavation required within

this woodland site, and minimise disruption to roots and the

natural drainage within the forest area.

Climatic Factors Additional guidance has been included within the Masterplan

to encourage energy efficiency particularly of the potential

cabins.

Cultural Heritage The Masterplan (refer to Figure 7) identifies the Scheduled

Monument on the site. To assist in protecting and

safeguarding the Monument the Council’s Archaeologist has

sought for the Masterplan to include a buffer area around the

monument.

Figure 6 of the Masterplan also identifies areas where

information and interpretation are proposed to assist in

improving the visitor experience.

The Masterplan now seeks that any application on the site

includes a detailed archaeological assessment with a

mitigation strategy. The Masterplan also notes that a

monitoring strategy may also be necessary. As the study area

of Glentress is already a recreation area which is already well

visited, the potential requ
[...]
ion at Glentress
What prompted the PPS Forestry Commission Scotland and Scottish Borders Council would

like to see continued sustainable development of Glentress to
consolidate it as an international quality visitor destination and, in
turn, to help develop the economy of the Tweed Valley, in terms of the
wider network of destinations and activities in the surrounding area

Subject Town and Country Planning & Land Use
Period Covered by PPS The Draft SG refers to development over 5, 10 and 15 years, with

phases in terms of different parts of the development proposed.
Frequency of updates When approved the SG would be part of the Local Development Plan

(LDP). The LDP is required to be reviewed at least every 5 years and
therefore there is potential for the SG to be reviewed as a part of the
LDP process.

Area covered by PPS The Draft SG covers the River Tweed between Peebles and
Innerleithen in the west of the Borders local authority area. Within
this area is the Glentress visitor attraction which is located 2.3 miles
to the east of Peebles.

Summary of nature/content
of PPS

The Draft SG is a Masterplan for the future sustainable development of
the Glentress visitor attraction located in the Tweed Valley between
Peebles and Innerleithen. The document presents a strategic look at
the context of this part of the valley and then presents proposals for
physical development to enhance the visitor attraction through a
Masterplan approach. The Masterplan includes indicative proposals
for a recreation hub including accommodation and parking.

Are there any proposed PPS
objectives?

Yes

Copy of objectives attached? Yes

Page 79



15

Date 10 July 2015
Contact Trish Connolly, Planning Officer, Planning Policy & Access

Council HQ
Newtown St Boswells
Melrose
TD6 OSA
tconnolly@scotborders.gov.uk

SEA Activities to date
1.3 Thus far chronology of the SEA process is as follows:

 05/02/2014 Scoping Report submitted to SEA Gateway

 07/03/2014 Consultation Authorities Response
[...]
ble visual and 
amenity effects: 

 Low containment within the 5km range and consequent significant visual impacts from 
sensitive receptors including public roads (such as the main tourist route of the A701 and the 
Fruid minor road), a right of way, hill summits and dwellinghouses. 

 Significant cumulative and scale impacts on sensitive receptors and on a unique landscape 
character type and capacity to the east of the A701 corridor, inappropriately extending the 
existing Clyde/Clyde Extension/Glenkerie cluster into previously undeveloped land, bridging 
a strong visual boundary between landscape character types and setting precedent for 
further inappropriate incursion.

 Significant detrimental impacts to two archaeological sites of national significance, Asset 
HA5 and the Scheduled Hawkshaw Castle.

16.4 Advisory Note:

20Page 208



Planning and Building Standards Committee

Should the development be considered for approval, then conditions and the need for a Legal 
Agreement have been identified covering a number of different aspects including noise limits, 
roads matters, ecology and archaeology.

Approved by
Name Designation Signature 
Ian Aikman Chief Planning Officer

The original version of this report has been signed by the Chief Planning Officer and the signed copy 
has been retained by the Council.

Author(s)
Name Designation
Craig Miller Lead Planning Officer

21Page 209



Planning and Building Standards Committee 22Page 210



Planning & Building Standards Committee 3rd August 2015 1

ITEM  NO. 7 

PLANNING APPEALS & REVIEWS

Briefing Note by Chief Planning Officer

PLANNING AND BUILDING STANDARDS COMMITTEE

3rd August 2015

1 PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this briefing note is to give details of Appeals and Local 
Reviews which have been received and determined during the last 
month.

2 APPEALS RECEIVED

2.1 Planning Applications

2.1.1 Reference: 14/01081/FUL
Proposal: Wind farm development comprising 7 No wind 

turbines 110m high to tip with ancillary equipment, 
access track and associated works

Site: Land West of Muircleugh Farmhouse, Lauder
Appellant: Airvolution Energy Ltd

Reasons for Refusal: 1. The development would result in unacceptable 
individual and cumulative impacts (combined with existing wind farms and 
proposed developments at Girthgate and extension to Long Park) on the 
landscape character of the surrounding area, most notably the Lauder 
Common, contrary to Policies G1 and D4 of the Consolidated Local Plan 
2011, by virtue of the location and scale of the development.  2. The 
development would result in unacceptable individual and cumulative 
impacts (combined with existing wind farms and proposed developments 
at Girthgate and extension to Long Park) on visual receptors, including the 
Lauder Common, B6362, A68 and A697, the Southern Upland Way, 
Girthgate route, Eildon Hills and Thirlestane Castle, which combine to 
conflict with Policies G1 and D4 of the Consolidated Local Plan 2011 by 
virtue of the location and scale of the development.  3. There would be an 
unacceptable cumulative impact (combined with Girthgate) on the setting 
of the Cathpair Scheduled Monument, contrary to Policies D4 and BE2 of 
the Consolidated Local Plan 2011.  4. Inadequate evidence has been 
provided to demonstrate that the development will not lead to 
unacceptable impacts on residential receptors as a result of noise both 
individually and cumulatively (combined with existing wind farms and 
proposed developments at Girthgate and extension to Long Park) contrary 
to Policy D4 of the Consolidated Local Plan 2011.  5. The development 
would contribute to loss of wader habitat as a result of the siting of 
Turbine 6, contrary to Policies D4, NE3 and NE5 of the Consolidated Local 
Plan 2011.

Page 211

Agenda Item 7



Planning & Building Standards Committee 3rd August 2015 2

Grounds of Appeal: 1. The development has support in principle from 
national planning policy, and will make a significant contribution to 
achieving the Government’s challenging renewable energy and climate 
change targets.  2. The development is located in a site to which such 
applications are guided by national policy and the Development Plan.  3. 
The development is well located to minimise impacts on landscape, 
ecology, ornithology, residential amenity (visually or by noise or shadow 
flicker), geology, soils, the water environment or archaeology, and does 
not impact on radar or other Ministry of Defence assets.  4. The 
environmental effects are an inevitable consequence for this type of 
development, the effects are minimised as far as possible and are 
acceptable.  5. The development will provide positive economic benefits 
locally.  6. The Council’s reasons for refusal, Reasons 1 and 2 relating to 
landscape and visual impacts are overstated, Reason 3 relating to 
cumulative impact is overstated and shouldn’t be accumulative with 
Girthgate, Reason 4 relating to noise is addressed in the Supplementary 
Environmental Information provided with this appeal and Reason 5 relating 
to the loss of wader habitat is not significant and is offset by a much larger 
habitat management proposal.  7. Section 25 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act (Scotland) 1997 (as amended) requires that planning 
applications should be determined in accordance with the Development 
Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The development 
accords with the Development Plan and the balance considerations support 
the grant of planning permission.

Method of Appeal: Written Representations

2.2 Enforcements

Nil

3 APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED

3.1 Planning Applications

Nil

3.2 Enforcements

Nil

4 APPEALS OUTSTANDING

4.1 There remained 2 appeals previously reported on which decisions were still 
awaited when this report was prepared on 23th July 2015.  This relates to 
sites at:

 Land West of Kingledores Farm 
(Glenkerie), Broughton, Biggar

 Land South East of Halmyre Mains 
Farmhouse (Hag
[...]
strade
Site: 12 Todburn Way, Clovenfords, Galashiels
Appellant: Peter Smillie Esq

Reason for Refusal: The decking as constructed is contrary to Policies 
G1 and H2 of the Consolidated Scottish Borders Local Plan (2011) in that 
the decking leads to an unacceptable loss of privacy to habitable rooms 
and gardens of neighbouring dwellings on Lairburn Drive. Furthermore, the 
decking has an overbearing impact upon neighbouring dwellings and their 
garden ground, leading to signficant loss of residential amenity

6 REVIEWS DETERMINED

Nil

Page 213



Planning & Building Standards Committee 3rd August 2015 4

7 REVIEWS OUTSTANDING

7.1 There remained 3 reviews previously reported on which decisions were still 
awaited when this report was prepared on 23th July 2015.  This relates to 
sites at:

 Land West of Tibbieshiels Inn, St 
Marys Loch, Selkirk

 Land South West of Milldown 
Farmhouse , Coldingham

 Land West of 3 Nethermains 
Cottage, Duns



Approved by

Ian Aikman
Chief Planning Officer

Signature ……………………………………

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number
Laura Wemyss Administrative Assistant  01835 824000 Ext 5409

Background Papers:  None.
Previous Minute Reference:  None.

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Jacqueline Whitelaw can also give 
information on other language translations as well as providing additional copies.

Contact us at Place, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, Newtown St 
Boswells, Melrose, TD6 0SA.  Tel. No. 01835 825431 Fax No. 01835 825071
Email: PLACEtransrequest@scotborders.gov.uk

Page 214



Document is Restricted

Page 215

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute.
	5 Draft Supplementary Guidance: Glentress Masterplan
	Item No. - Appx A - Draft SG Glentress Masterplan
	Title Page Appendix A.pdf
	Front cover Landscape.pdf

	Item No. - Appx B - Draft SG Glentress Masterplan
	Title Page Appe

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PLANNING AND BUILDING STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTE of MEETING of the 
PLANNING AND BUILDING 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St. Boswells on 3 August  2015 at 
10.00 a.m.

------------------

Present: - Councillors R. Smith (Chairman), J. Brown,  J. Campbell, J. Fullarton, I. 
Gillespie, D. Moffat, S. Mountford, B. White.

Also Present: Councillor Bell (for para 2) 
Apology:- Councillor M. Ballantyne. 
In Attendance:- Chief Planning Officer, Development Standards Manager, Forward 

Planning Manager,  Roads Planning Officer (J. Frater), Chief Legal 
Officer, Democratic Services Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer 
(K. Mason). 

MINUTE         
1. There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 29 June 2015. 

With regard to paragraph 2, the Democratic Services Officer advised that the name Karen 
Niven should be replaced with Karen Ruthven.  

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute for signature by the Chairman, subject to the above 
amendment.

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE: GLENTRESS MASTERPLAN  
2. There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services 

which proposed the approval of Draft Supplementary Guidance:  Glentress Masterplan, as 
detailed in Appendix A to the report, to be used as a basis for public consultation for a 
period of 12 weeks.  The purpose of the Supplementary Guidance (SG) was to guide the 
future sustainable development of the Glentress forest visitor attraction located in the 
Tweed valley between Peebles and Innerleithen.  The Masterplan presented a strategic 
context for this part of the valley and set out proposals for development to enhance the 
visitor experience.  The Masterplan included indicative proposals for an enhanced centre, 
a new site for cabins and parking.  The SG had been developed in partnership with Forest 
Enterprise Scotland (FES).  Following consultation, it was intended to bring back a report 
to Planning and Building Standards committee seeking final agreement.  Once the Local 
Development Plan was adopted the Masterplan would be formal Supplementary 
Guidance and part of the Local Development Plan.   The Forward Planning Manager 
answered Members’ questions. Mr Hugh MacKay from Forest Enterprise Scotland, who 
was present at the meeting, confirmed that Forest Enterprise Scotland had been fully 
involved with the stakeholders in relation to the Draft Supplementary Guidance.  The 
Executive Member for Economic Development, who was also present, referred to the 
enthusiastic and effective co-operation between the Forestry Commission and Scottish 
Borders Council in meeting the aspirations of the Glentress Masterplan.   The Chairman 
thanked Mr Wanless, Trish Connolly, Planning Officer (Planning Policy and Access) and 
the team for their excellent work on the Draft Supplementary Guidance. 

DECISION 
AGREED to:-
(a) approve the Draft Supplementary Guidelines: Glentress Masterplan as a 

basis for public consultation;



(b) note the Environmental Report as detailed in Appendix B to the report; and

(c) to receive a further report following consultation for formal agreement of the 
guidance. 

APPLICATIONS 
3. There had been circulated copies of reports by the Service Director Regulatory Services 

on applications for planning permission requiring consideration by the Committee. 

DECISION
   DEALT with the applications as detailed in Appendix I to this Minute.

APPEALS AND REVIEWS
4. There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services 

on Appeals to the Scottish Ministers and Local Reviews.  

DECISION
NOTED that:-

(a) there remained two  appeals outstanding in respect of: 
 Land West of Kingledores Farm (Glenkerie), Broughton, Biggar
 Land South East of Halmyre Mains Farmhouse (Hag Law), Romanno 

Bridge 

(b) Appeals  had been received in respect of the following:-

(i) Wind farm development comprising 7 No wind turbines 11m high 
to tip with ancillary equipment, access track and association 
works. Land West of Muircleugh Farmhouse, Lauder; 

  
(ii) Erection of dwellinghouse and detached garage on Land West of 

3 Nethermains Cottage, Duns – 14/00934/FUL.

(c) There remained 3 reviews outstanding:-

(i) Land West  of Tibbieshiels Inn, St Marys Loch, Selkirk ;

(ii) Land West of 3 Nethermains Cottage, Duns; 

(iii) Land South West of Milldown Farmhouse, Coldingham. 

PRIVATE BUSINESS
6. DECISION

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
detailed in the Appendix II to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the aforementioned Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

Minute 
1. The Planning and Building Standards Committee approved the private section of the 

Minute of 29 June 2015.

The meeting concluded at 11.20 a.m. 



32. MINUTE 
PLANNING AND BUILDING STANDARDS COMMITTEE

3 AUGUST 2015
APPENDIX II 

BUSINESS CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE

1. There had been circulated copies of the private section of the Planning and 
Building Standards Committee Minute of 29 June 2015.

DECISION
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Chairman.

The meeting concluded at 11.20 am  


